## **RESOLUTION No. 3 of 2023**

A RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF NANTICOKE APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF RYAN VERAZIN BY MAYOR KEVIN COUGHLIN TO THE CITY OF NANTICOKE ZONING BOARD DUE TO THE RESIGNATION OF TIMOTHY MACKIEWICZ.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Nanticoke has various Boards, Authorities and Commissions which are appointed by the Mayor and approved by the City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor, through Executive Orders, has appointed **Ryan Verazin** to the City of Nanticoke Zoning Board subject to the approval of City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Nanticoke wishes to approve said appointment.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Nanticoke and it is hereby resolved by the authority of the same as follows:

1. The City Council of the City of Nanticoke hereby approves the following appointment of the Mayor Kevin Coughlin:

## CITY OF NANTICOKE ZONING BOARD

<u>C11</u>	I OF NANTICORE ZON	ING BUAKD		
<u>Name</u>	<u>Term</u>	Expiration Date	n Date	
Ryan Verazin	5-year	12/31/2027		
<b>RESOLVED</b> , this 18th	th day of January 2023,	by the City Council of the Cit	y of	
Nanticoke, Luzerne County, Pe	ennsylvania.			
ATTEST:	CITY O	CITY OF NANTICOKE COUNCIL		
By:	By:			
Jennifer W. Polito, City Clerk	John Tel	John Telencho, Council Vice President		